

No. 20-357

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2020**

Fritz Kaegi, in his capacity as Cook County Assessor,

Petitioner,

v.

A.F. Moore & Associates, Inc., J. Emil Anderson & Son, Inc., Prime Group Realty Trust, American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, Erling Eide, Fox Valley/River Oaks Partnership and Simon Property Group, Inc.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GRETCHEN HARRIS SPERRY
Counsel of Record
LOUIS J. MANETTI, JR.
LARI A. DIERKS
Hinshaw & Culbertson
151 N. Franklin Street
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 704-3521
gsperry@hinshawlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Fritz Kaegi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDING i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Second and
 Third Circuits 4

 II. Illinois Law Provides A Plain, Speedy, Efficient And
 Adequate Remedy For The Garden Variety Tax Objections
 That Respondents Have Filed..... 7

 III. Neither *Allegheny* Nor The Unpublished Illinois Appellate
 Court Order In *Friedman* Supports Respondents’ Claim
 That They Lacked A Plain, Speedy And Efficient State
 Court Remedy 9

 IV. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	6, 9, 10
<i>A.F. Moore & Associates v. Pappas</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 591 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	3
<i>A.F. Moore & Associates v. Pappas</i> , 948 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	1, 3
<i>Friedman v. Pappas</i> , 1-02-2685 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	10
<i>Garrett v. Bamford</i> , 582 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1978)	3, 4, 6
<i>Grais v. City of Chicago</i> , 151 Ill. 2d 197 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	8
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 889 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Marks v. Vanderverter</i> , 2015 IL 116226	10
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	6

<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	1
<i>Walsh v. PTAB</i> , 181 Ill. 2d 228 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Pappas</i> , 256 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ill. Const. Art IX, §4 (1970)	10
Ill. Const. Art IX, §2 (1970)	10
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 20	9
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 23	10
35 ILCS 200/23-5 (2020)	2
35 ILCS 200/23-15 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
